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Shipments and income statement   Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) Variance 

1,661 

1,697 

310 

18.2 

10 

17 

0.6 

1.0 

– 15 

– 27 

– 22 

– 21 

– 0.22 

– 0.22 

  

Cash flow statement/Cash flow   Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) Variance 

– 143 

– 1 

– 144 

  

Balance sheet   March 31, 2015 March 31, 2014*) Variance 

1,559 

650 

1,455 

37.3 

3,904 

  

Employees   March 31, 2015 March 31, 2014 Variance 

9,737 
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Highlights in the first three months of 2015 and outlook 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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Corporate strategy 
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Economic environment 

 
Development of GDP in our core countries (in percent) Q1 2015 vs. Q1 2014 

Europe*) 1.0 

1.2 

2.4 

0.6 

2.4 

1.5 

China 7.0 

Americas   

3.0 

– 1.5 
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Results of operations, financial position and net assets  

 
Key figures results of operations     

(€ million) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

1,661 

1,697 

310 

18.2 % 

10 

0.6 % 
 

Key figures net assets       

(€ million) March 31, 2015 March 31, 2014 December 31, 2014 

1,559 

650 
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Other key figures       

(€ million) March 31, 2015 March 31, 2014*) December 31, 2014 

46% 

4.0x 
 

Results     
(€ million) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

1,697 

310 

– 299 

10 

– 15 

– 27 

– 22 
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(€ million) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

12 

– 161 

– 150 

0 

OPEX – 299 – 263 
 

EBITDA by segments     

(€ million) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

8 

7 

– 5 

Klöckner & Co Group 10 39 
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(€ million) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

EBITDA 10 39 

– 25 

EBIT – 15 17 

– 12 

EBT – 27 0 

6 

Net income – 22 – 2 
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Financial position and balance sheet structure 

(€ million) March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 

1,208 

  

1,336 

960 

119 

281 

Total assets 3,904 3,629 

  

1,455 

  

604 

569 

  

321 

737 

218 

Total equity and liabilities 3,904 3,629 
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(€ million) March 31, 2015 March 31, 2014 December 31, 2014 

1,336 

960 

– 737 

Net working capital 1,559 1,330 1,321 
 

 
(€ million) March 31, 2015 March 31, 2014*) December 31, 2014 

650 

46% 
 

 
Consolidated statement of cash flows     

(€ million) Q1 2015 Q1 2014 

– 143 

– 1 

Free cash flow – 144 – 71 

100 
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Subsequent events 

Macroeconomic outlook including key opportunities and risks 
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Expected development of GDP in our core countries (in percent) 2015 

Europe*) 1.5 

1.6 

2.7 

1.2 

2.5 

0.8 

China 6.8 

Americas   

3.1 

– 1.0 
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Current assessment of opportunities and risks 
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Outlook 
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®

Share price performance 

 
Key data – Klöckner & Co share         

    Q1 2015 Q1 2014 
Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 

2014 

99,750,000 

8.93 

891 

100.0 

10.12 

8.34 

795,340 
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Ownership structure  

Capital market communications 

130%

Performance of Klöckner & Co shares compared with DAX®, MDAX® and Bloomberg Europe Steel Index®                         (values indexed)

120%

110%

100%

90%

80%

01/02/2015 01/31/2015 02/28/2015 03/31/2015

Klöckner & Co DAX®MDAX®

Bloomberg Europe Steel Index®
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(€ thousand) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

1,697,465 

12,105 

– 5,356 

5 

– 1,382,586 

– 161,337 

– 25,558 

– 150,085 

Operating result – 15,347 16,660 

878 

– 13,028 

Financial result – 12,150 – 16,773 

Income before taxes – 27,497 – 113 

5,935 

Net income – 21,562 – 1,977 

  

– 21,482 

– 80 

Earnings per share (€/share)     

– basic – 0.22 – 0.02 

– diluted – 0.22 – 0.02 
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(€ thousand) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

Net income – 21,562 – 1,977 

  

– 44,453 

8,047 

Total – 36,406 – 11,067 

  

85,812 

– 1,632 

 - 

– 325 

Total 83,855 4,315 

Other comprehensive income 47,449 – 6,752 

Total comprehensive income 25,887 – 8,729 

  

26,248 

– 361 
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(€ thousand) March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 

Non-current assets     

484,693 

684,577 

10,486 

1,405 

15,400 

4,049 

7,558 

Total non-current assets 1,208,168 1,103,143 

  

Current assets     

1,336,432 

959,690 

21,466 

82,340 

281,244 

15,151 

Total current assets 2,696,323 2,525,534 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Total assets 3,904,491 3,628,677 
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(€ thousand) March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 

Equity     

249,375 

900,759 

267,775 

23,040 

Equity attributable to shareholders of Klöckner & Co SE 1,440,949 1,414,701 

13,623 

Total equity 1,454,572 1,428,685 

  

Non-current liabilities     

381,020 

18,072 

603,918 

68,271 

102,110 

Total non-current liabilities 1,173,391 1,000,985 

Current liabilities     

100,360 

7,612 

320,772 

737,495 

110,289 

Total current liabilities 1,276,528 1,199,007 

Total liabilities 2,449,919 2,199,992 

  

Total equity and liabilities 3,904,491 3,628,677 
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(€ thousand) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

– 21,562 

– 5,935 

12,150 

25,558 

325 

– 3,414 

  

86,211 

– 158,730 

– 58,324 

– 9,410 

– 4,848 

352 

– 4,971 

Cash flow from operating activities – 142,598 – 65,331 

3,135 

12,168 

– 16,180 

Cash flow from investing activities – 877 – 6,039 

101,673 

– 1,763 

Cash flow from financing activities 99,910 2,430 

Changes in cash and cash equivalents – 43,565 – 68,940 

8,445 

316,364 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period as per 
statement of financial position 281,244 527,288 
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(€ thousand) 
Subscribed capital of 

Klöckner & Co SE 
Capital reserves of 

Klöckner & Co SE Retained earnings 

 
 
 

Balance as of January 1, 2014 249,375 900,759 266,925   

Other comprehensive income       
 
 

Total comprehensive income         

Balance as of March 31, 2014*) 249,375 900,759 264,791   

Balance as of January 1, 2015 249,375 900,759 289,257   

Other comprehensive income       
 
 

Total comprehensive income         

Balance as of March 31, 2015 249,375 900,759 267,775   
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Currency 
translation adjust-

ment 
Actuarial gains and 

losses (IAS 19) 

Fair value adjust-
ments of financial 

instruments 

Equity attributable 
to shareholders of 
Klöckner & Co SE 

Non–controlling 
interests Total 

  72,912 – 56,648 – 3,764 1,429,559 15,913 1,445,472 

  

2,945 

218 

1,685 

– 12,199 

599 

 
       – 6,928 176 – 6,752 

– 1,977 

        – 9,062 333 – 8,729 

  75,681 – 67,715 – 2,394 1,420,497 16,246 1,436,743 

  

  114,797 – 138,862 – 625 1,414,701 13,984 1,428,685 

  

85,812 

– 1,632 

– 44,453 

7,722 

 
       47,730 – 281 47,449 

– 21,562 

        26,248 – 361 25,887 

  

  200,890 – 175,268 – 2,582 1,440,949 13,623 1,454,572 
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Standard/Interpretation   

 

    Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

– 21,482 

99,750 

Basic earnings per share (€/share) – 0.22 – 0.02 

Diluted earnings per share  (€/share) – 0.22 – 0.02 
 

 

(€ million) March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 

1,381 

– 45 

Inventories 1,336 1,318 
 



      

Klöckner & Co SE  Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Q1 2015    30 

  

 

 

(€ million) March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 

Non-current financial liabilities     

177 

133 

291 

3 

  604 522 

  

Current financial liabilities     

181 

83 

55 

1 

1 

  321 259 

Financial liabilities as per consolidated balance sheet 925 781 
 

(€ million) March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 

Financial liabilities as per consolidated balance sheet 925 781 

6 

Gross financial liabilities 931 788 

– 281 

Net financial debt Klöckner & Co Group 650 472 
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Financial assets as of  
March 31, 2015   Measurement in accordance with     
    IAS 39 IAS 17     

(€ million) 
Carrying 
amount 

Amortized 
costs 

Fair value 
recognized 

in profit 
and loss 

Fair value 
recognized 

in equity 
Amortized 

costs 

Not 
covered 

by the 
scope of 

IFRS 7 Fair value 

Non-current financial assets               

Current financial assets               

Total 1,340 1,314 4  -  - 22 1,318 
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Financial liabilities  
as of March 31, 2015   Measurement in accordance with     
    IAS 39 IAS 17     

(€ million) 
Carrying 
amount 

Amortized 
costs 

Fair value 
recognized 

in profit 
and loss 

Fair value 
recognized 

in equity 
Amortized 

costs 

Not 
covered 

by the 
scope of 

IFRS 7 
Fair 

value 

Non-current financial liabilities               

Current financial liabilities               

Total 1,839 1,677 3 96 4 59 1,789 
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Financial assets  
as of December 31, 2014   Measurement in accordance with     
    IAS 39 IAS 17     

(€ million) 
Carrying 
amount 

Amortized 
costs 

Fair value 
recognized 

in profit 
and loss 

Fair value 
recognized 

in equity 
Amortized 

costs 

Not 
covered 

by the 
scope of 

IFRS 7 
Fair 

value 

Non-current financial assets               

Current financial assets               

Total 1,185 1,167  -  -  - 18 1,167 
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Financial liabilities  
as of December 31, 2014   Measurement in accordance with     
    IAS 39 IAS 17     

(€ million) 
Carrying 
amount 

Amortized 
costs 

Fair value 
recognized 

in profit 
and loss 

Fair value 
recognized 

in equity 
Amortized 

costs 

Not 
covered 

by the 
scope of 

IFRS 7 
Fair 

value 

Non-current financial liabilities               

Current financial liabilities               

Total 1,635 1,540 5 38 4 48 1,596 
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Europe Americas 
Headquarters/ 
Consolidation Total 

    

(€ million) 
Q1 

2015 
Q1 

 2014*) 
Q1 

2015 
Q1 

2014*) 
Q1 

2015 
Q1 

2014*) 
Q1 

2015 
Q1 

2014*) 

        

1,025 672 - 1,697 

8 7 – 5 10 

– 5 – 5 – 5 – 15 

        

891 664 4 1,559 

7,089 2,550 98 9,737 
    

(€ million) Q1 2015 Q1 2014*) 

– 15 

– 12 

Income before taxes – 27  - 
 



 

Klöckner & Co SE 
 
Christian Pokropp 



 


